OP \$360.00 D4487

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 677339 Orlando, FL 32867-7339	10/31/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, as Agent
Street Address:	1290 Avenue of the Americas
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D448720
Patent Number:	D411493
Patent Number:	D434495
Patent Number:	D392379
Patent Number:	D387423
Patent Number:	D381953
Patent Number:	D366859
Patent Number:	D355156
Patent Number:	D341118

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)962-7049

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-342-3676

Email: michelle.herkenham@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Wolterskluwer
Address Line 1: 187 Wolf Road

PATENT REEL: 018480 FRAME: 0461

500174730

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12205

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth Barrow, Esq.

Total Attachments: 6

source=Wheeled Coach Industries Patent#page1.tif source=Wheeled Coach Industries Patent#page2.tif source=Wheeled Coach Industries Patent#page3.tif source=Wheeled Coach Industries Patent#page4.tif source=Wheeled Coach Industries Patent#page5.tif

source=Wheeled Coach Industries Patent#page6.tif

SCHEDULE A

GRANTOR	APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	ISSUE OR FILING DATE	TITLE
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D448720	10/2/1901	Vehicle Console
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D411493	6/29/1999	Vehicle Grille
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D434495	11/28/1900	Oxygen Bottle Holder
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D392379	5/17/1998	Air Filtration Unit for an Emergency Vehicle
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D387423	12/9/1997	Air Filtration Unit for an Emergency Vehicle
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D381953	8/5/1997	Top for Emergency Vehicle
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D366859	2/6/1996	Vehicle Grille
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D355156	2/7/1995	Motor Vehicle Grille
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D341118	11/9/1993	Combined Vehicle Hood and Warning Units

PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, Collins Bus Corporation, a Kansas corporation having a mailing address at 415 West Sixth, South Hutchinson, Kansas 67505 ("Bus"), Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc., a Florida corporation having a mailing address at P.O. Box 677339, Orlando, Florida 32867-7339 ("WCI"), Capacity of Texas, Inc., a Texas corporation having a mailing address at 401 Capacity Drive, Longview, Texas, 75604-5341 ("Capacity"), Mobile Products, Inc., a Kansas corporation having a mailing address at 401 Capacity Drive, Longview, Texas, 75604-5341 ("Mobile Products", and together with Bus, WCI, and Capacity, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") own the patents and patent applications shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors and certain of their affiliates are obligated to GMAC Commercial Finance LLC ("GMAC CF") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and GMAC CF as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, among Agent, Lenders, Loan Parties and the other credit parties named therein and (ii) a certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Loan Parties in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, each Grantor is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in such Grantor's Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to such Grantor's Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Each Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York

October 31, 2006

1221184 - Patent Assignment of Security

COLLINS BUS CORPORATION, as a Grantor

By:

Ats:

WHEELED COACH INDUSTRIES, INC., as a Grantor

By:

Name:

CAPACITY OF TEXAS, INC., as a Grantor

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{v}}$

Name

/Its:

MOBILE PRODUCTS, INC., as a Grantor

Bv:

Name:

/ Jts:

GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, as Agent

Bv:

Name: ERICS. MILLER

Its: DIRECTOR

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss	3.			
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	·			
known, who being by me duly sworn, or Bus Corporation, the corporation descr	Notary Public My Commission Expires:			
STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NEW YORK) On the 3 day of October, 20	006, before me personally came John Becker, to me			
known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the Ucc Rest of Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that s/he signed her/his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.				
Joselyn Fine Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Fl6139884 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires 1/17/2010	Notary Public My Commission Expires:			
STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	s:			
On the 31 st day of October, 2006, before me personally came Schu, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the Vict Reside of Capacity of Texas, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that s/he signed her/his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.				
Joselyn Fine Notary Public, State of New York No. 01FI6139884 Qualified in New York County Smission Expires 1/17/2010	Notary Public My Commission Expires:			

STATE OF NEW YORK)					
) ss: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)					
On the 31st day of October, 2006, before me personally came becker, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the wind free Mobile Products, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that s/he signed her/his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.					
Joselyn Fine Notary Public, State of New York No. 01F16139884 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires 1/17/2010 My Commission Expires:					
STATE OF NEW YORK) ss: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)					
On the State day of October, 2006, before me personally came some some state of GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, the limited liability company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that some signed her/his name thereto by order of the management committee of said company.					
Joselyn Fine Notary Public, State of New York No. 01FI6139884 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires 1/17/2010 Notary Public					

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Patent Assignment of Security dated dated October ___, 2006, by and among Collins Bus Corporation, Wheeled Coach Industries, Capacity of Texas, Inc., Mobile Products, Inc., (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), and GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, as Agent.

GRANTOR	APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	ISSUE OR FILING DATE	TITLE
Mobile Products, Inc.	5426805	6/27/1995	Walk-behind self- propelled broom sweeper
Capacity of Texas, Inc.	5020820	6/4/1991	Tractor suspension
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D448720	10/2/1901	Vehicle Console
Collins Bus Corporation	D458118	5/4/1902	Door Actuator
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D411493	6/29/1999	Vehicle Grille
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D434495	11/28/1900	Oxygen Bottle Holder
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D392379	5/17/1998	Air Filtration Unit for an Emergency Vehicle
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D387423	12/9/1997	Air Filtration Unit for an Emergency Vehicle
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D381953	8/5/1997	Top for Emergency Vehicle
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D366859	2/6/1996	Vehicle Grille
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D355156	2/7/1995	Motor Vehicle Grille
Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc.	D341118	11/9/1993	Combined Vehicle Hood and Warning Units

1221184 - Patent Assignment of Security

RECORDED: 11/06/2006